

RAM BABU Vs. NIDHI SRIVASTAVA**15.07.2023**

Present : Proxy counsel for plaintiff with plaintiff.
Ms. Neha Singh, proxy counsel for defendant with defendant.

Two witnesses of the plaintiff are present for their examination.

Neither the counsel for the defendant is appearing for the cross examination of the witness nor the file which was allowed to be summoned as per request of counsel for defendant has been got summoned.

One application is filed today for summoning of the said file on behalf of defendant.

The defendant is trying to delay the trial and is not entitled for further opportunity and even the cost was also imposed by providing opportunity to the defendant vide order dated 23.11.2022 and the application seeking waiver of the cost moved on behalf of defendant on the last date of hearing was dismissed on the last date of hearing. The said cost is paid today.

However, to meet the ends of justice one more opportunity is granted to the defendant for cross examination of plaintiff witnesses for **21.10.2023** and cost of Rs. 3,000/- is imposed upon the defendant to be paid to both the witnesses each.

File be summoned on filing of PF.

(SUNIL CHAUDHARY)
ADJ-04, North West,
Rohini Courts, Delhi
15.07.2023